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PREAMBLE

The Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission is required under section 36 of the Anti-Corruption

and Economic Crimes Act, 2003, to prepare quarterly reports setting out the number of repofts

made to the Director of Public Prosecutions under Section 35 of the Anti-Corruption and

Economic Crimes Act, 2003 as read with Section 11(1) (d) of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption

Commission Act, 2011,

Section 36 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003 provides that

1. The Commission shall prepare quarterly reports setting out the number of reports made

to the Attorney General under section 35 and such other statistical information relating

to those reports, as the Commission considers appropriate.

2. A quarterly report shall indicate if a recommendation of the Commission to prosecute a

person for corruption or economic crime was not accepted.

3. The Commission shall give a copy of each quarterly report to the Attorney General

4. The Attorney General shall lay a copy of each quarterly report before the National
Assembly.

5. The Commission shall cause each quarterly report to be published in the Gazette.

This report is therefore made pursuant to section 36 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic

Crimes Act, 2003. The report covers the first quarter of the year 2072 and is for the period

commencing 3'd Janua ry, 2072 to 31't March, 2012.
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1. K CCIFIITNQ/20lz0tt

Inquiry into allegations that officers at the Department of Pensions facilitated the processing of

fraudulent pension payments amounting to Kshs.8 million. Investigations establlshed that the

Pensions Department received from the Teachers Service Commission documents that captured

the personal details of several retirees. The Claims Section of the Pensions Department was

required to feed the data received into their system known as the PMIS. Investigations

established that the system automatically computes the benefits of the pensioners; and after

the computation and the necessary approvals, the system generates a voucher from the data.

Investigations also established that it was the role of accountants to prepare, examine,

authorize and approve the voucher by counterchecking the details as they appear in the

vouchers. Further evidence revealed that the amount of money payable to the retirees

appearing in the payment vouchers was inflated by Kshs.1 million. It was established that the

officers in the IT Section colluded with the accountants to generate the exaggerated figures.

They took advantage of the new system that did not have audit trails to doctor the figures. The

accountants who prepared, authorized and examined the vouchers deliberately facilitated the

fraud by failing to counter check the figures appearing in the vouchers against those in the

personal details submitted by the TSC.

The file was forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutions on 20th March, 2012 with the

recommendation that the suspects who are employees of the Pensions Department be charged

with the offence of abuse of office contrary to Section 46 as read with Section 48(1) of the Anti-

Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. It was further recommended that admlnistrative

action be taken against one of the Pensions Officers; and that civil proceedings be instituted to

recover the overpaid sums of money from the pensioners.

On 4th April, 2012 the Director of Public Prosecutions accepted the recommendation for
prosecution of the suspects, administrative action against one of the Pensions Officers and

recovery of the overpaid sums of money from the pensioners.

2. KACC/rNQlATl3Ol2O11-F

lnqutry tnto allegatiot-ts of embezzlement of funds belongrng to tlre Mrnistry of Medrcal Services

by offtctals of the said Minrstry. lnvestigations establrshecl that senror offrcrals irr the Ministry of

I



Medrcal Servrces made irregular payments to staff workrng rn the accounts sectlon ln the form of

unauthorrzed allowances and to servrce providers for servrces either rendered but not at the

rates that were being alleged or not rendered at all. Investigations further revealed that the

irregular payments were made rn a bid to clear the Mrnrstry's appropriations before the end of

the frnancral year 2OlOl2o1l. It was furlher alleged that a substantial amount of money had

been transferred into the personal account of an offrcer in the accounts department of the sard

Mrnrstry to facilitate the irregular payments even after the closure of the financtal year.

Investrgations further revealed that the Permanent Secretary and the Deputy Secretary rn the

Mrnrstry of Medical Services failed to execute their dutres diligently and approved expenditure

contrary to Government Financral Regulations and srgned payment vouchers whrch were not

supporled by any claim documents as a consequence of which public funds amounting to

Kshs. 5,755,555 I -- were misapproprrated.

The file was forwarded to the Drrector of Publlc Prosecutions on 12th January, 2012 with the

recommendation that the permanent Secretary, Medical Services be charged wrth the offence of

abuse of offrce contrary to section 101(1) as read with sectron 102A of the Penal Code, and the

Deputy Secretary, Principal Accounts Controller and Accountant 1 be charged wrth the offences

of wrlful faiture to comply wrth the law relating to procurement contrary to section 45 (2) (b)

and Abuse of offlce contrary to section 46 of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act,

2003; In additron the Principal Accounts Controller and Accountant 1 be charged wrth; fraud by

persons employed rn the public service contrary to Section 127 (1) as read with section 127 (2)

of the penal Code and the offence of knowingly usrng a false document to one's principal

contrary to section a1(2) as read.with section 4B(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes

Act, No 3 of 2003. It was further recommended that civrl proceedings be rnstrtuted against the

prrncipal Accounts Controller and the Accountant to recover the huge sums of publrc funds

deposrted rn their bank accounts'

The advrce of the DPP is awatted

3. EACCIELD/FIlINQ/02lzoLL

lnqurry rnto allegations of rrregular award of a road works terrder worth Kshs.5,200,000 by tlre

Keriya RLrral Roads Authorrty (KeRRA) to a company owned by the Member of Parltament for

Eldorpl lrrtuth Constrtuency Ipvestrqatrons establishccl tlrat Bayete-ChLlryat Batqerytva (RAR3)

[ioarj rD I lrJor,.t S0rrth Crrrr:,l rlL](,il( \/ vvir:, 0ltc of tl-re rrrarri:, r'ailnlatker,l for rllllJlov('ltl(.lrl tlLttrrrtl Ille
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Droaurement grocess lJ3s lnltisted:n J;nuai';2010 b', the lieRRA officiais ril UasrrrGrsiru Drstncr.
ln conlunctlon wlth the Eldoret South Constttuency Roads Committee as was the procedure and
the award was made in April, 2010 to a pnvate contractor rn the sum of Kshs.S,g1O,O4OI=.

Investtgattons further established that the works were undertaken and payment made to the
contractor. lnvestigatrons further conflrmed that the contracting company is a lrmrted liability
company whose directors are the current Member of Parliament for Eldoret South and her
husband' The evtdence obtained also revealed various infractions of the law in the procurement
process, pro;ect implementation and payment.

The file was forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutions on 7'h February, 2012 wrth the
recommendatton that the Member of Parliament for Eldoret South, her husband and frve others
be charged with the offence of conspiracy to commlt an offence of Economrc Crime contrary to
section 47A (3) as read with section aB(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic C'mes Act, No.

3 of 2003 and the Regional Manager of Kenya Rural Roads Authority and another be charged
with the offence of wilful failure to comply with the law relating to the tendering of contracts
contrary to section 45 (2) (b) as read with section 48(1) of the Anti-Corruptron and Economic
Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003 and the offence of abuse of office contrary to section 46 as read with
sectron 48(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003.

On 4tt' April, 2Ol2 the Director of Public Prosecutrons accepted the recommendation for
prosecutron.

4. KACC/rNQlrrlfi3l2O1O

Inquiry tnto allegations that a constructlon company was irregularly awarded a Kshs.3.4 million
contract to construct the Mau Drrft in Mbooni Constituency. Investigations revealed that the
Mau Drift project was not one of the CDF projects in Mbooni Constituency approved by the CDF

Board' Therefore no CDF funds were allocated for the said project. Notwithstandrng the fact that
the Mau Drrft project was not approved by the CDF Board, nor any funding provrded the area
Chief went ahcad and engaged a contractor purporting that the awarr:l harl Lreen ,lade by the
Pro;ect Management Comnrittee of the said project. He nrade docunrents awardrng 6e contract
to the contractor purportrng that the rnembers of the Pro;ect Management Conrn,ttee had
apprrrvr:tl and stgned the docr.rnrent. Investigatrons fLrrther revealecl that on the belrr:f fhat the
pr'-lJC(l lrr;l:' lrrllcled by tht' Ct)t', lhc rontrar lor dcrlarrrlcrl lrrr payrlr.r'rt, wltrt h rlr.r;,tptl r,v.r- rr,l
ht)nottlt'll :'ttltc llle proJt't,t trias rrr,rt rrr tltc trtrJe lrsI of ;r;-tplrrvt.rl CDI- gtrg;t.r t,.



The frle was forwarded to the Drrector of Publrc Prosecutlons on 14'n February, 2072 with the

recommendation that the area Chref be charged wrth the offences of abuse of offtce contrary to

sectron 46 as read wrth sectron 4B of the Antt'Corruptton and Economtc Crtmes Act, 2003 and

makrng a document without authority contrary to sectton 351 of the Penal Code.

On 4tn April 2012 the Drrector of Public Prosecuttons accepted the recommendatlon for

prosecution.

s. KASCIFTIINQ/76 (G)/08

Inqurry into allegations of misappropriation of public funds amounttng to Kshs.700,000/= meant

f or Nabunga Borehole Project by the Constttuency Development Committee of Saboti

Constituency. Investigations revealed that the aforesard amount was drsbursed to Saboti

Constituency by the CDF National Management Board and it was received by the office of the

Distrct Development Officer (DDO), Trans Nzoia West District, who ts the AIE Holder for the

said Constituency's CDF. Investigations fudher revealed that the payment of Kshs.700,000/=

was made to the aforesaid purported officials of Nabunga Borehole Project Management

Committee through the Saboti Constituency Development Fund Committee. Investigations

further established that the purported officials of Nabunga Borehole withdrew the CDF funds

and shared it among themselves for their private use. The Nabunga Borehole was consequently

never <Jrilled leading to the loss of the aforesard public funds. Investigations further revealed

that in reallty a project Management Committee for Nabunga Borehole never existed and that

the said project was purposefully given to the purported officials of Nabunga Borehole

Committee by the former Secretary to repay them for debts allegedly owed to them by the

Sabotr CDFC and the then Saboti Member of Parhament'

The file was forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutions on B"'February,2012 with the

recommendation that the former secretary of the Saboti Constrtuency Development Fund

Commrttee and three others be charged with the oifences of fraudulent acqutsition of public

property contrary to section 45 (1) (a) as read with section 48 (1) of the Antr-Corruption and

Economic Crrmes Act, 2003, misappropriatron of Corrstituency Developrlent Funds contrary to

sectron 51 of the Constituency Developntent Fund Act,2003 and Lrttertng a false document

contrary to section 353 of tlie penal Code. lt was fur.ther recommended that tl.re embezzled CDF

funcls be recoverrld fronr the suspects.
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6. KACCIFTITNQ/ NO.161/ 2OOs

Inqutry into allegatrons that a Cashrer rn the Mrnistry of State for Specral programmes

misappropriated a sum of Kshs.2,796,000 rntended for Western Kenya Community Driven

Development and Flood Mitigation Project (WKCDDIFYIP). Investrgatrons established that an

imprest of Kshs.2,796,000/= was approved and paid to one of the employees of the prolect.

The sard imprest was partrally utrhzed rn carrying out trainings rn technology options in the non-

core districts of the WKCDD/FMP. The workshops were carrred out srmultaneously in flve
venues. Investigattons f urther revealed that all legrtimate payments were made through
payment schedules. The employee who recerved the imprest surrendered the imprest allocated

to her tncludtng unspent sum of Kshs.4B5,000/=. Investrgations however revealed that the
cashier tn turn inserted his name in the official payment schedules, and made the surrender as

one of the partrcrpants in the workshops and pard himself night out allowance. He further
prepared false schedules listing names of individuals as having attended the workshops, who did

not in fact attend the workshops as purported.

The file was forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutrons on 5"'March,2012 with the
recommendation that the suspect be charged with the following offences; fraudulent acquisition
of public property contrary to section e5(1)(a) as read with section aB(1) of the Anti-Corruption
and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003 and forgery contrary to section 349 of the penal Code.

It was further recommended that the embezzled funds be recovered from the suspects.

On 4'h April, 2012 the Director of Public Prosecutions accepted the recommendation for
prosecution and the recovery of the embezzled funds.

7. KACC/FrlrNQ/22l2OLt

Inquiry into allegattons of irregular payment of Kshs.4 million by the KEMRI Management to a

Law Firm on behalf of 35 former KEMRI staff who lrad sued KFMRI for wronofr_rt dismissat, as

settlement in a case before the Industrral Court. Investigations revealcd that following the
termination of errployment of 35 enrployees of KEMRl by thc KEMRI Board, the affected
cnlployees throtrgh tl-icir Advocates filed a casc r hallenging thc terrrrl-ratror-r. I nvestigatrons
tcvt',llerl thal lltt'Itlcltlsttral Court lortncl ttt larvorrr of the cntplr.ryt,t-:,, Sptl grrle;ttcl [er tltc,ir

tt'ttlstittt'tt-tt:nI wtllt llo lo:;'- of pay lnvt':,lig;:trolr:: frrr.tlter.r'cvt,.tlcrl llt;rl prrr,,gapt tn ir (-r_r;s;cl'rt

i'ttlltt'tJ llc'tt'vt'r'tt lltr' r'ttrploycr:: Arlvor;rtr,,, arrrrl hl l\1 1?l'S Arjvot,rlr',,, llrl l;rltpr \v(., lt;trrJ



Kshs.4,000,000/= as compensatton to the employees'tn lteu of their being rernstated. However,

the consent was later expunged after rt was establrshed that the employees had wrthdrawn the

servrces of therr Advocate as at the trme that he entered rnto the consent with KEMRI's Lawyers.

lnvestigatrons furlher revealed that the Advocate rs strll holding on to the money desprte the

Consent havrng been expunged from the court record. The rnvestigations also revealed that

KEMRI engaged the servrces of a lawyer to represent rt without following the laid down

procurement procedures and regulations'

The file was forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutions on 1'r March,2012 with the

recommendatron that Director of Kenya Medical Research Instrtute (KEMRI) be charged with the

offence of careless farlure to comply with the law relating to procurement contrary to Section 45

(2) (b) as read wrth Sectron 4B (1) (a) of the Antt-Corruption and Economtc Crtmes Act,2003'

The Commrssron further recommended that the KEMRI Board Management institute a civtl suit

against the law firm to recover the sum of Kshs.4,000,000/= it paid it since the Consent which

formed the basrs for the said payment was set aside by the court.

On 4th April 2Ot2 the Director of Public Prosecutions advised that the Inquiry file be closed, in

lieu of prosecutton.

8. KACC/ FIlINQ/ 20 l2OrO

Inquiry into allegations of misappropriatlon of public funds meant for the facilitation of a

workshop in the Coast province by Mrnistry of Education officials. Investigatrons established

that the acting Director of Secondary and Tertiary Education at the Minlstry of Educatlon,

obtained the approval of a budget of Kshs.37,466,3501= from the Permanent Secretary (PS) of

the Ministry for the purposes of carrying out workshops on instructional materials ln Secondary

Schools. Investigations further revealed that the Senior Education Officer applied for and

recelved an imprest of Kshs.2,936,000/= for the said workshop that was held in Mombasa and

surrendered the same after the workshop. The investigations established that at the time of the

surrender of the imprest, tl-re suspect used false docunrents in an attempt to account for the

rmprest that she had recetved.

The file was torwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutions on 20'r' Marcl-t,2012 wrth the

reconrmenrJatron tlral thc Scr-rrrLr l-clucatron Offrcer and Acting Dtrector Second;lry ancl 
-[ertlary

ErJLtcatro;r Lrr: chiyrlccl wrtl-r tltc lt.rllor,vltrl rtflcnrr':i, IrarrrlLrletrt dCtlutsltl(lll ol Illlrltr l)rr)llelty

c0ntr.ary to Scctrrt|l a5(l ) (a) artrl l<nowrr-r11ly ntakrrrq a Ial:,c :,tatc-nretrt ttl tlltr"l; ;rtttrt.t;-r;ll r otrtrilry
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wrlh !qr-tir-r'. 727 (2) a^d false accountinc b','e oublra officc;'contiai-v to seciron 13lil) as rt-.rri
with Section 331(2) of the Penal Code. lt was furlher recommended that the embezzled funds
be recovered from the suspects.

On 3"r April, 2012 the Dtrector of Public Prosecutrons accepted the recommendation for
prosecutron of the suspects; and the recovery of the embezzled funds.

s. KACC MSAIFtItNQ/14/2011

Inqutry lnto allegations of breach of Public Procurement Laws and Regulatrons by the Taveta
CDF Tender Committee tn the procurement of two tractors, trailer wrth tipping mechanism,
harrows and disc plough. lnvesligations establrshed that one of the pro;ects that the Taveta
CDFC dtscussed and approved was the Tractor Pro;ect under the Agricultural projects category
The sard Tractor project proposal was submrtted to the CDF National Management Board as one
of the proposed CDF projects for the 2008/2009 Financial Year. The Board approved the project
and allocated a sum of Kshs.7,537,362 for the same. lnvestigations revealed that the allocated
funds were sent to Taveta CDF account for the lmplementation of the project. lnvestigations
revealed that whereas the tender for the supply of the equipment was awarded to a company,
there were no tender committee minutes approving the list of firms invited to brd. There was
also no record of the evaluatlon committee and the evaluation report. There were also no
minutes showing that the Tender Committee had met and awarded the contract to the company
that supplied the equipment. These rrregularities were in contravention of the publrc procuremnt

and Drsposal Act, 2005 and the Regulations there under.

The file was forwarded to the Director of Publrc Prosecutrons on 9th March,2012 with the
recommendation that the nrembers of the Taveta Constituency Development Fund, Tender
Committee be charged with the offence of wilful failure to comply with the law relating to the
procurement of goods contrary to section 45(2) (b) read wrth sectron 4B (l) of the Anti-
Corruptron and Economlc Crimes Act, 2003.

On 4'r' April 2012 the Dtrcctor of Public Prosecutions accepted the recorlnrenciatron for
prosecutror-r.



10, KACC FIlINQ/01/2011

lnquiry into allegatrons of malpractices in the recruttment of lower cadre officers for the Mtntstry

of Education. The investigatron established that the recruitment and selectton process at the

Minrstry of Education commenced following the tssuance of a Ctrcular by the Permanent

Secretary, approvtng the filling of vacant posrtrons. In response to the aforementioned ctrcular,

the Ministry of Educatron identrfied its Human Resource needs and thereafter requested the

Treasury for fundlng and rt was granted. The process started by notrfylng the Publtc service

Commrssion of Kenya, PSC (K) of the vacancles which gave the Ministry the go ahead to recruit'

Investigatlons establrshed that out of a total of 204,620 applicatrons recetved, candidates were

short listed for varrous posts which were advertised in Daily Nation Newspaper' Investigations

revealed that the interviewlng exercise was conducted by panels under the direction of the

Deputy Director, Human Resource Management and the Deputy Secretary at selected venues on

diverse dates. Investigations revealed that following numerous complaints ratsed by the public

and Members of parliament over the recruitment process, the Permanent Secretary, Mlnistry of

Education requested the Ministry of state for Public service to audrt the recruitment exercise

since there were allegaUons and questions from both the Parliamentarians and the general

public on the recruitment process. The Internal Audit and Vettrng reports established that

persons who had not been short listed were interviewed and employed on the strength of

requests through letters signed by the Deputy Director, Human Resource Management'

The frle was forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutions on 16'h January,2072 with the

recommendaSon that the Deputy Director Human Resource Management Ministry of Education

be charged with the offence of abuse of offlce contrary to section 46 as read with section aB (i)

of the Anti-corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No. 3 of 2003.

On Bth January,2012 the Director of Public Prosecutions accepted the recommendatron for

prosecution.

11. KACC/FIlrNQ/L9 IZOLL

lnquiry into allegations of abuse of office agarnst Tana and Athr Rrver Development Authortty

(TARDA) and the Ministry of Reglonal Development oflicials tn the procurement of lreavy

equipnre6t nrachrnery fronr three flrrns for tlre purposes of the reh;tLrilttatlon of the I'arra Dclta

I,.rcrirtror-r pro;t:ct (l Dll)). -l hr: rr-rvcstrqatrorr t:sl.rblrslred tlrat lAIrl)A (,)rlltl Llll wtlll ;t hltrJclCt

whrr h wLl.: tl)l)rovod lty tltt: pr.olect Stet,rl'rc1 Cc.rntrnrtter. arrrl 
-l lr ltrtr;tl (.t)uttlltlatttlq (.otrlttrttlc'c'
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tontraCiorS to suOoiV vanoUS maChtnenps for lhq pro_ie6t. H1r.a.,5:r.,5r1. l_.efcre lhe ronrlt;-_iil:1 .,I ihp
tendering process, the TARDA Tender Commrttee resolved to change the procurement method
and adopted the Drrect Procurement method. Several frrms responded to the advertrsement
and the Tender Comnrtttee decrded to harmonrze the rates quotcd by all the firms which had
tendered for the contract. The Tender Committee resolved to award the tender contracts to
[trms whlch would accept the harmonized rates. Further rnvestigatrons however revealed that
before the Tender Committee could make the award, the contracts were eventually awarded to
varrous ftrms albert irregularly, by the Managing Drrector of TARDA and the Director of Regronal
Development Mrnrstry of Regronal Development without the rnvolvement of the Tender
Committee' lnvestrgations further revealed that the machines procured were never rnspected
before berng delrvered to srte as earlier directed by the Tender Commrttee.

The ftle was forwarded to the Director of Publrc Prosecutions on lB'h January, 2Ol2 wrth the
recommendatton that the Managing Director of TARDA be charged with the offence of wrlful
farlure to comply with the law relating to Procurement of services contrary to section 45 (2) (b)
as read with Section 48(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003.
Secondly both the Managing Director of TARDA and the Director of Regional Development
Mrnistry of Regional Development be charged with the offence of abuse of office contrary to
Section 46 as read wtth Section 4B (1) of the Antr-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No. 3 of
2003.

on 4tf'April 2012 the Director of Public Prosecutions returned the file for further investrgations

t2. KACC/MSAlFtlNQ.18/2010

lnqurry into allegatrons that a group of people colluded with Minrstry of Lands officials to
fraudulently make documents in respect of a parcel of land in Dianr purporting to be genurnc
owners of the satd parcel of land. Investlgatrons established that in l96B the ownership of the
parccl of land changed. A road reserve was also excised from the sard parcel of land giving rrst
to regtstration of two separate titles. Investrgatrons revealed that whereas the buyer of thc land
ought to have surrendered the original title in order to be issued wrth another tiile, this was r-rot

rione.

'l llt' lrlt' was Iol.t'vitttJc'tl lo llte Drrcctor of Pulrlrr l)rosttcutror)s ot] -.1 I I lilrrrirr y,, ?g12 *rltlr ll.rr

r('(()rllrll(lltciatttlll llr,rt llrc I't tttcl;titl Lancls Olfrr cr ltt, ch;rrgccl i^.rrlh llrl lllr-,tr( (.,, rtl altrrsr- ,l ,llrr r

trttrlt'tt)/ ltl ''t'rltott l(tl(|) ,r:. tr';ltl trytllr ',r'r lrorr 102(A) o[ lhr. l,r.rr,rl ( .rlr, ,rrrcl uilr,rrnr] l,rl,,r
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documents contrary to section 353 as read with section 357 of the Penal Code; the employees

at the Lands Office in Kwale District be charged with the offence of abuse of office contrary to

section 46 as read with section aB(l) of the Antr-Corruptron and Economtc Crtmes Act No. 3 of

2003; the principal Lands Officer and B other offrcers at Ardhi House, Mrnrstry of Lands, Nairobr

be charged with the offence of conspiracy to defraud contrary to sectron 317 of the Penal Code;

And lastly B officers at Ardhr House, Mrnistry of Lands rn Nairobi be charged wrth the offence of

obtarning registratron by false pretence contrary to section 320 of the Penal Code.

on 4th April, 2ol2 the Drrector of public Prosecutrons accepted the recommendation for

prosecution.

13. KACC/MSA/FIlINQ.Ogl2OtL

Inquiry into allegations that a Clearing and Forwarding Company colluded with Kenya Revenue

Authority (KRA) offlcers to release five forty feet containers without due regard to the laid down

Customs procedures. lnvestigations established that Verification Officers at Kenya Revenue

Authority offices made false entries and reports in respect of several import containers by the

clearing agent. Investigations established that the officers purported that they had carried out

verification of the goods whereas no such verification had been done and the containers were

still at sea.

The file was forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutions on 15'n February, 2072 with the

recommendation that the Assistant Revenue Offrcer be charged wrth the following offences;

knowingly giving a false document to one's prrncrpal contrary to section a1(2) as read with

sectron 4B (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic crimes Act No.3 of 2003 and making a false

declaration contrary to section 203 (b) of the East Afrrcan Community Customs Management

Act; the Senior Clerical Officer at Kenya Revenue Authority be charged with makrng a false

declaration contrary to section 203 (b) of the East African Communrty Customs Management

Act.

On 22'.d Marclr, 2012 the Dlrector of Publrc Prosecutions acjvised that adnrrnistrative action be

taken against the Kenya Revenue Authorrty of f tcers and the Clearing Agent in lteu of

prosecution.

14. KACC/FrlINQ/60l2OO7
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loss was as a result of a myriad of factors which tncluded theft, faulty wetghtng srales and false
weighing of flowers deltvered at the factory thus the quantrty of flowers delivered drflered wtth
what was processed, inefflcient plant operatrons during extraction and re[tnery stages leading to
some loss of pyrethrin, old age of machines and lack of spares for plant matntenance leading to
leakages and sptllages durtng extractron process and damage caused to the extractton plant by

fire amongst other causes. lnvestrgatrons further revealed that wrth reqard to the theft of
pyrethrin, the culprits were already dealt with. With regard to the other causes of the loss of
pyrethrin, the investigations did not establrsh any culpabilrty on the part of the offrcials of the
Pyrethrum Board of Kenya to warrant any cnminal charges berng preferred against them.

The ftle was forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutions on 20rf' January, 2012 with the
recommendation that the rnquiry frle be closed. lt was furthcr recommended that the pyrethrum

Board of Kenya be advtsed to source for funds to cater for the modernization of therr factory to
avert future losses.

on 4th April 2012 the Director of Publrc Prosecutions accepted the recommendation for closure

ls. KACC/FrlrNQ/t4sl2oLo

Inquiry into allegations that Members of the Central Management Committee of Harambee
Sacco Society Limited obtained loans using their allowances as security which was contrary to
the Sacco's policy. lnvestigations established that indeed the Central Management Committee
members received loans against the allowances due to them. These were FOSA loans that were
processed through FOSA accounts held by members. lnvestigations revealed that accordrng to
the Sacco FOSA loan policy, the allowances pard to the members of the Central Management
Committee could be used as security tn extending loan facilities to the members thus the loans
were extended to the members of the CMC rn keeping wrth the Sacco's guidelines, procedures
and policy. No culpability was established to warrant any actron being taken against the officrals.

The file was forwarded to the Drrector of Publrc Prosecutror-rs on 23"J January, 2012 wrth the
recommendation that the inquiry file be closcd.

Ot-r l2'r'Janu;rr y,2Ol 2 lht, Drrcrtor of l)ul.rlrt I,ro..erullon,,;tt-rr,g-rtocl lltr-, lCrornlntrtrlalrorr ltrr
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16. KACC/FrlINQ/6OBl2oO7

Inquiry into allegaUons that a fixed deposrt rnvestment of Kshs.150 mlllion by Pyrethrum Board

of Kenya (pBK) wrth the National Bank of Kenya (NBK) had not been accounted for by the PBK'

Investrgations revealed that the said sum of money was lawfully deposited In a fixed depostt

account by pyrethrum Board of Kenya. Upon maturrty of the transaction, the principal sum,

together wlth the interest earned was transferred to the account of the PBK with the Barclays

Bank of Kenya, Nakuru Branch and the funds were properly accounted for, hence no evidence of

embezzlement established.

The file was forwarded to the Director of Publrc Prosecutrons on 26th January, 2012 with the

recommendation that the inqurry file be closed'

on 27th February,2012 the Director of Public Prosecutions accepted the recommendatlon for

closure

17 . KACCIFtITNQ/ 1s2l 2010

Inqurry into allegations of fraudulent transfer of Kshs.B.B million to an account held by an ICT

Manager, Harambee Cooperative Sacco by the General Manager and FOSA Manager of the

Harambee Cooperative Sacco. Investigations established that the ICT Manager as an employee

and member of the SACCO applied to open a personal savings account in the Front Offlce

Services Ac6vity (FOSA). An Account was opened for him. Back office and FOSA loan files of

the suspect from the SACCO and account statements maintained by the SACCO were scrutinized

and analysed. The investigations carrred out did not reveal any evidence to show that a sum of

Kshs. B.B mlllion belonging to the Sacco was transferred to any of the accounts maintained by

the 1CT Manager as alleged. Investrgations further revealed that all loans given to the ICT

Manager were processed in accordance wrth the Sacco Loan Regulattons'

The file was f orwarded to the Drrector of Public Prosecutions on 29th February, 2012

reconrnrendrng the closure of the rnqurry filc.

On 4t,,Aprrl 2012 the Director of Publrc Prosecutions accepted the recommendatton for closure

18. KACC.I-IlINQ/ lsO/ 2010
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Drn Corporate Communicattons SACCO by the Central Management Commrttee (CMC) of
Harambee SACCO. Investtgations establrshed that the Central Management Commlttee of
Harambee Sacco purchased shares from Grna Drn Corporate Communlcations sacco for the
aforementioned sum. Investigatrons further revealed that the purchase of shares by the
Harambee Sacco was not rrregular stnce the necessary procedures laid down by the Sacco,s by-
laws and the Cooperative Socleties Act were complred with. Investiqations also established that
the CMC disclosed the purchase of the shares in their audited accounts of 2009, whrch were
then tabled in the Annual Delegates Meetrng of 2010 and adopted. Harambee SACCO drd not
suffer any loss from the purchase of shares nor did the investigation establish that there was
any personal tnterest amongst the Central Management Committee members in the transactron.
Further, there was no evtdence that the Central Management Committee members received any
benefit, financial or otherwise from the transaction.

The file was forwarded to the Director of

recommending the closure of the inqurry frle.

Public Prosecutions on 2Brh March, 20lZ

on 4th April 2012 the Dlrector of Public Prosecutions accepted the recommendation for closure

19. KACC CR. 141/9O3lzOtL

Inquiry into allegatlons that Traffic Police offrcers stationed at Kikuyu police Station corruptly
solicited for a beneftt from the matatu operators while carrying out their traffic duties. After a
trap operation was carrred out, investigatrons established that the traffic police offlcers solrcited
for and received bribes from the matatu operators. Whereas the solicitation and receipt of a
benefit was established, the matatu crew from whom the suspects received the benefit did not
record their respective statements for fear of reprisals supposedly from the police. ln the
circumstances tt would not be posslble to prove beyond reasonable doubt the offences of
corruption against the suspects.

The ftle was forwarded to the Drrector of Publrc Prosecutions on Brr'Marcl-r,2012 wrth the
reconlmendatton that adtrit-ttstratrve action tre taken agarnst the polrce Offrcers by therr
Prrr-rc rpal,
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20. EAcc(xsM)cR.662/136/2011cF.Acc.KISUMU.563l2011

)nqurry rnto allegatrons that an Executive offrcer at the Rongo Law Courts corruptly soltcrted for

a benefrt from the complainant as an inducement to facilitate the heartng of a case before the

Senior Resrdent Magrstrate Court at Rongo. The rnvestigation establrshed the solrcrtatton and

recerpt of the benefit. The suspect was arrested and charged before the Ktsumu Anti-Corruptton

Court wrth the offences of soliciilng and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39(3) (a) as read

with section 48(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003'

The file was forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutions on 1B'h January, 2072 with the

recommendation that the case be prosecuted to its logical conclusion'

On B'n March, 2012

prosecution.

the Director of Public Prosecutions accepted the recommendation for

2t. KAcc (KsM)/cR.623l2L3l2o|1 cF. Acc, KISUMU No.592/2011

Inqurry r.to allegatrons that a police officer based at Maseno Police Station corruptly solrcrted for

a benefit from the complainant as an inducement to facilitate the return of a power saw that

had been confiscated. The investigation established the solicitation and receipt of the benefrt'

The suspect was arrested and charged before the Kisumu Anti-Corruption court wrth the

offences of solicitrng and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39(3) (a) as read with sectton

4B(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economlc Crimes Act, 2003'

The file was forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutions on 20'r'January,2012 wrth the

recommendation that the case be prosecuted to its logical conclusion'

On Brh March,2012 the Director of Public Prosecutions accepted the recommendatton for

prosecution.

22. KACC. CR 440/s3B/2010 CF. EMBU ACC.712010

Inqurrry lnto allegatrons that two News;lapct P'epotters based tn Machaktrs torruptly soltcrtt'tl for
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Corruptron and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. Upon re-evaluatron of the evtdence, it was however
establtshed that the matter drd not fall wrthin the purview of the Antr-Corruptron and Economrc
Crrmes Act, 2003.

The ftle was forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutrons on 22"'i February,2012 wrth the
recommendation that the case be withdrawn under Sectron 87(a) of the Criminal proceciure

Code, and the matter be forwarded to the clD for appropriate actron.

On 22"d March, 2012, the Director of Public Prosecutrons accepted the recommendatron to
forward the frle to the CID for appropriate action.

23. EACC CR.r t1742l2Ot1-CF MTLTMANT ACC. NO.4OlzOLt

Inquiry rnto allegations that a Labour Officer in the Ministry of Labour and Human Resources
Development corruptly solicited for a benefrt from the complainant as an rnducement to facrlitate
settlement of a labour dispute between the complainant and his former employee, whom the
accused had dlsmissed for alleged theft. The investigation established the solicitation and
receipt of the benefit. The suspect was arrested and charged before the Nairobi Antr-Corruption
Court with the offences of soliciting and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39(3) (a) as read
wrth sectron 4B(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

The file was forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutions on 22nd February, 2012 with the
recommendatron that the case be prosecuted to its logical conclusion.

On 22''d March, 2012, the Director of Public Prosecutions accepted the recommendatron for
prosecutron

24. KACC (NyERr) CR. 2s5l43s120L1 CF. NyERr ACC. NO.7 120L1

Inquiry tnto allegatlons that the Deputy OCS, Nairutia Police Station corrupily solicrted for a

benefit frottl the complatnant as an tnducement to release the complainants motorcycles which
l-rad beerr rnrpouncJccJ. The investigatrolt r-'stablishecJ the solicltation and reccipt ol tlrc ber-refrl by
tllr'5ttsllctt ltltrt",ltclattttt-ts alstt rerrcalcrl th.rl the.tcr,used lt-tcrvct] tlrt, ltcrrcfrl rrrllrr,J.rr(,!,(.r((r
ol the O( S
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recommendatton that the accused be charged with the offences of solicitrng and receiving a

benefit contrary to section 39(3) (a) as read wrth section a8(l) of the Antr-Corruption and

Economic Crrmes Act,2003; and concealing evidence contrary to Sectron 66 (1) (c) as read with

sectiolr 66 (2) of the AcECA. It was f urther recommended that admrnrstratrve action be taken

against the OCS, Narrutia Police Station'

On 22nd March, 2012, the Director of Publrc Prosecuttons accepted the recommendation for

prosecutron of the accused; and in addition that administrative actlon be taken against the OCS,

Narrutia Police Station.

25. KACC (ELD) CR.831/881/2011 CF. ACC. NO. ELDORET 6/2O11

lnquiry rnto allegations that a Senior Charge Hand Mechantc of Mrnlstry of Roads, Eldoret

corrupgy solicited for a benefit from the complainant as an rnducement to facilitate the issuance

of a Suitability Test Certiflcate without subjecting him to the relevant test. The investigation

established the solicitation and receipt of the benefit. The suspect was arrested and charged

before the Anti-Corruption Court with the offences of solicitrng and receiving a benefit contrary

to section 39(3) (a) as read with section 4B(1) of the Anti-Corruptron and Economic Crimes Act,

2003.

The file was forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutions on 27'h February, 2012 with the

recommendation that the case be prosecuted to its logical concluston.

On 3'd April 2Ol2 the Director of Public Prosecutions accepted the recommendation for

prosecution

26. KACC CR.ls1/464lzOLt CF. NAIROBI ACC.34lzOLr

Inquiry into allegations of impersonating of an investigator by two accused persons who

purported to be employees of the Kenya Anti-Corruptton Conrmtsston. Investrgations

establrshed that the accused persons visrted the prenrtses of a prtvate company on the 17tr'

August,2011, and indicated that they wanted to see the Conrpany Director. lnvestigattons

establrshed tlrat the two suspects introduced therr-rselves as ofltcers fronr the KACC, and had a

Kr:rrya Antr-Corrulttron Conrrrtssron (KACC) rclcntifrcalron barlgc. I he two sLrspcct'. alleqed that

tlre co;tr1t;tn1, 1-,-r,, ernployed furcrgn{-.r'!, rnrrtlrout tvotk 1)tttttrtt5;rtltl thill tltt'totttl,rittry',r-rllllltecl
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that the two susoerts were not r"mnlovees of EACC The suSpectS were arrested and Cherqed

before the Narrobt Antt- Corruptron Court wrth the offence of tmpersonattng an Investtgator. One

of the suspects pleaded gurlty, was convrcted; and sentenred to serve one year rmpnsonment.

The file was forwarded to the Drrector of Public Prosecutrons on 29tt'February, 2012 with the

recommendation that the case against the other suspect be prosecuted to rts logrcal conclusion.

On 23'd March,2012, the Dtrector of Publrc Prosecutions accepted the recommendation for
proSecut ton.
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No. of files awaitl Director of Public Prosecutton's action 1
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